12/19/2019 505830990

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5877923

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KUSTOM SEATING UNLIMITED, INC.	11/25/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KSU NA, LLC
Street Address:	3000 MADISON STREET
City:	BELLWOOD
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60104

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8251456
Patent Number:	9272640
Patent Number:	9295325
Patent Number:	10485332
Patent Number:	D521281
Patent Number:	D526144

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (630)286-7611

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 630-286-7600 Email: mail@mfgip.com

MCCRACKEN & GILLEN LLC **Correspondent Name:** 1315 WEST 22ND STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 225

Address Line 4: OAK BROOK, ILLINOIS 60523

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C0185/G1000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RIYAZHASSAN M. ASARIA
SIGNATURE:	/Riyazhasan M. Asaria/
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2019

PATENT REEL: 051336 FRAME: 0735 505830990

Total Attachments: 3

source=20191219_C0185_Assignment_KSU_NA_LLC#page1.tif source=20191219_C0185_Assignment_KSU_NA_LLC#page2.tif

source=20191219_C0185_Assignment_KSU_NA_LLC#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 051336 FRAME: 0736

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective the ZC day of November, 2019 by and between Kustom Seating Unlimited, Inc., an Illinois corporation, 3000 Madison St., Bellwood, IL 60104, (hereunder referred to as Assignor), and KSU NA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company qualified to do business in Illinois, of 3000 Madison St., Bellwood, IL 60104.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications, and the inventions disclosed therein, (hereinafter referred to collectively as the Patent Rights) identified on the attached Schedule;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in and to the inventions represented by the Patent Rights in the United States; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is agreeable to assigning to Assignee the Patent Rights in the United States.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as of the effective date recited above, all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Rights in the United States, including without limitation the right to claim priority from said Patent Rights as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past, ongoing, and future infringement of the Patent Rights with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the rights herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee to effectuate and complete the Assignment set forth herein, and in the recordal of the same with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office. Assignor further agrees to execute any additional documents that are necessary to complete the foregoing Assignment and recordal.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same instrument. Executed signature pages to this assignment may be delivered by facsimile, or by email in portable document format (.pdf) and delivery of the signature page by such method will have the same effect as if the original signature had been delivered by the sending party to the receiving party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said Assignor and Assignee have caused their respective corporate and legal names to be hereto signed.

pm\KSU NA, LLC and Kustom Seating Unlimited, Inc.-assignment of patent rights-nrl\jvw\ljw 14439518 $_$ I

November 2 , 2019	ASSIGNOR Kustom Sening Unlimited, Inc. By: Name: Joseph L. Lazzaro Title: President
November <u>2</u> , 2019	ASSIGNEE KSU NA, LLC By: Name: Gerhard Hellweg Title: Manager

SCHEDULE 7(bb)(i) INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Utility Patents

Patent No.	Application No.	Issue Date	Title
8,251,456	12/623,900	8/28/2012	LOCKING MECHANISM FOR ROTATING SEATS
9,272,640	14/057,624	3/1/2016	MODULAR TRANSIT SYSTEM
9,295,325	14/623,064	3/29/2016	ENERGY ABSORBENT TABLE
TBD (Fees paid awaiting issuance)	15/927,712	TBD	UNLOCKING MECHANISM FOR ENERGY ABSORBENT TABLE (Pendulum, weight, and leaf spring embodiments)

Design Patents

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
D521281	5/23/2006	Transportation Seat Assembly
D526144	8/8/2006	Transportation Seat Assembly

The drawings of Kustom Seating Unlimited, Inc., Irwin Transportation, Inc., Coach and Car Equipment Corp., and Artcraft Industries are owned but they are neither registered nor protected.

pm\KSU NA, LLC and Kustom Seating Unlimited, Inc.-assignment of patent rights-nrl\jvw\ljw 14439518 _1

RECORDED: 12/19/2019

PATENT REEL: 051336 FRAME: 0739